BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 24-02-27-06

In the Matter of APPROVING A 10-YEAR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY CONTRACT WITH GRAYBAR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$90,304.80 ON THE CIENA EQUIPMENT INSTALLED AT VARIOUS COMMUNICATION SITES AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approved a grant through Oregon House Bill 5202 to make improvements and enhancements to the Emergency Radio Network in Lane County; and

WHEREAS, a project is underway to put redundancy links between multiple Lane County owned and leased communication sites to provide more reliable communications for first responders; and

WHEREAS, Graybar is a distributor for Ciena products and will facilitate a 10-year, 24/7 maintenance and warranty on the equipment being installed; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners approves all contracts in excess of three years.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Approve a 10-year maintenance and warranty contract with Graybar in the amount of \$90,304.80 for the Ciena equipment being installed at multiple communication sites in Lane County.
- 2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute the contract.

ADOPTED this 27th day of February, 2024.

Laurie Trieger, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners